Model Number:
Serial Number:
Date of Purchase:
05.01.23210393 Rev. A
F810 Fertilizer Spreader
Parts Book (Originating w/Serial Number 105-101)
F810 Parts Book
Table of Contents

Warranty
5F810 Parts Book
Ordering Code
Ordering Code
F810 Spreader (Example)
The ordering code will consist of a letter with four numbers (Model), one number or letter (Spread Width), one letter or
number (Tire Size), one letter (Apron Drive), one letter (Spinner Drive), one number or letter (Steering, Scale, and Brake
Options), and one or more letters or numbers (Machine Options). An example of a fertilizer spreader ordering code is
shown below.
MODEL
F810 = 8 Ton Fertilizer Spreader
SPREAD WIDTH
4 = 40 ft. Driving Interval
5 = 50 ft. Driving Interval
6 = 60 ft. Driving Interval
B = 66 ft. Driving Interval
C = 72 ft. Driving Interval
8 = 80 ft. Driving Interval
A = 88 ft. Driving Interval
9 = 90 ft. Driving Interval
TIRE SIZE
K = 14L-16.1 Flotation Tire
L = 19L-16.1 Flotation Tire
M = VF385/65R22.5 Radial Implement
D = 320/90R50 Lugged Tire (Singles Only)
B = 380/90R46 Lugged Tire (Singles Only)
C = 480/80R42 Lugged Tire (Singles Only)
N = No Tires - 10 on 11.25 BC (Singles Only)
4 = 320/90R50 Lugged Tire (Dual Ready)
2 = 380/90R46 Lugged Tire (Dual Ready)
R = 480/80R42 Lugged Tire (Singles Only)
F = 710/70R38 Lugged Tire (Singles Only)
H = No Tires - 10 on 13.189 BC (Singles Only)
APRON DRIVE
M = Mechanical Ground Drive (MGD) w/ Hydraulic Shut Off (Requires Spinner Drive Code “H”)
W = Hydraulic Drive Raven 22 Pin - Variable Rate Ready w/ Spinner Sensor (Requires Spinner Drive Code “H”)
X = Hydraulic Drive Raven 37 Pin - Variable Rate Ready w/ Spinner Sensor
Z = Hydraulic Drive Raven 47 Pin - Variable Rate Ready w/ Spinner Sensor (JD Rate Controller 2000 Ready)
T = Hydraulic Drive ISO Ready - Variable Rate Ready w/ Spinner Sensor
K = Hydraulic Drive Ag Leader - Variable Rate Ready w/ Spinner Sensor
SPINNER DRIVE
H = Hydraulic Spinner Drive (HSD) - Fixed Speed
C = Controlled Spinner Drive (CSD) - Compensated Speed - Requires VRR
STEERING/SCALE/BRAKES
8 = Non-Steerable - No Scale - No Brakes
9 = Non-Steerable - 4pt Scale - No Brakes
2 = Non-Steerable - No Scale - 2 Brakes (Walking Tandem Only) (Requires Tire Code “J”–“M”)
3 = Non-Steerable - 4pt Scale - 2 Brakes (Walking Tandem Only) (Requires Tire Code “J”–“M”)
4 = Non-Steerable - No Scale - 4 Brakes (Walking Tandem Only) (Requires Tire Code “J”–“M”)
5 = Non-Steerable - 4pt Scale - 4 Brakes (Walking Tandem Only) (Requires Tire Code “J”–“M”)
D = Steerable - 4pt Scale - No Brakes
OPTIONS
3 = 380/90R46 (14.9R46) Lugged Tire - 20" Spacing (Requires Tire Size Code “2”)
2 = 380/90R46 (14.9R46) Lugged Tire - 22"/30" Spacing (Requires Tire Size Code “2”)
5 = 320/90R50 (12.4R50) Lugged Tire - 20" Spacing (Requires Tire Size Code “4”)
4 = 320/90R50 (12.4R50) Lugged Tire - 22"/30" Spacing (Requires Tire Size Code “4”)
T = Tarp (Installation not Included)
E = Extensions, 11.25" (Installation not Included)
I = Raven ISO CAN Node (Requires Apron Drive Code “T”)
R = Raven SCS660 Rate Controller and Row Crop Tractor Harness (Requires Apron Drive Code “W”)
G = GPS Speed Sensor (Requires Apron Drive Code “W”)
D = Spinner RPM Display (Requires Apron Drive Code “M”)